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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
)

SENIOR SERVICES, BUREAU OF
)
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-1999 DH




)

RUBY COONEY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Department of Health and Senior Services (Department) may discipline Ruby Cooney for failing to report child abuse, committing child abuse and neglect, and violating day care license standards for sanitation, lighting, and staffing.  

Procedure


The Department filed a complaint on October 9, 2003.  On December 1, 2003, we served Cooney with notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and notice of the date, time, and place of the hearing.  We convened the hearing on March 15, 2004.  Kelly D. Walker represented the Department.  Cooney filed no answer to the complaint and made no appearance at the hearing.  Our reporter filed the transcript on March 24, 2004.  

Findings of Fact

1. The Department issued Cooney a child care center license to operate Gentle Childcare and Preschool II at 411 North E Street, Poplar Bluff, Butler County, Missouri (the facility).  The Department licensed Cooney to care for 39 children, ages birth through 12 years, from the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.  The term of the license was from November 14, 2002, to October 31, 2003.  Cooney ceased operation of the facility in June 2003, did not apply for renewal of the license, and has left the state.  

2. Cooney failed to report the following incidents to the Division of Family Services and barred her staff from doing so:  

a. By December 31, 2002, Cooney learned that siblings S.
 and J. had sexual contact with each other and that S. had blood in her underpants.  

b. By August 9, 2002, Cooney knew that A.S. had been given beer at home.  

c. By February 5, 2003, Cooney learned that A.S. had been raped.  

Cooney did not report the incidents because she claimed there were too many incidents to report.

3. From April 2002 through February 2003, Cooney: 

a. spanked, slapped, and otherwise physically punished A.S., A.K., X.B. and pinched the cheeks of A.S., T., and J.O.;  

b. dragged or jerked T., T.K., D., A. and other children by their arms or legs to force them into chairs or out from under furniture;

c. kept A.S., A., C., M.K., and K.B. in dark rooms with the lights out and kept M.K. in the infant/toddler room by blocking the door with a bookshelf; and    

d. threatened to break A.S.’s neck and “pop [A.S.’s] head off,” and asked A.S. if she wanted to die; asked T.K. whether he was proud of himself for making a mess, yelled at the children that they couldn’t whoop her, and otherwise yelled at children in a loud, harsh voice.

4. Cooney prohibited her staff from holding or playing with any of the children, including infants and toddlers, because she believed that such interaction would spoil the children.  Based on that policy, staff left young children in cribs or playpens instead of holding them and, on December 16, 2002, and January 17, 2003, placed infants in car seats with bottles propped up for them.  Staff members who held children kept watch for Cooney so they could put the children down before Cooney saw them.  

5. On November 14, 2002, the light in the boys’ bathroom did not work.  Department personnel advised Cooney to put a nightlight in the bathroom until the fixture was repaired or replaced.  As of November 27, 2002, she had not placed a nightlight in the bathroom and failed to repair or replace the fixture.  On February 13 and 28, 2003, the bathroom light in the infant/toddler area still did not work.  

6. The facility had sanitation issues as follows: 

a. On December 2 and 17, 2002, and February 13 and 28, 2003, living and dead cockroaches and egg sacs were scattered throughout the facility.  

b. On December 2 and 17, 2002, a gap around the exterior door in the dining area was large enough to allow drafts and pests to enter the facility. 

c. On December 2 and 17, 2002, January 28, 2003, and February 28, 2003, the spray sanitizer at the infant/toddler diapering table contained no more than 50 parts per million of chlorine, which is not enough to sanitize the 

surface.  Diapering tables were not thoroughly cleaned with a disinfectant after each use because the disinfectant was diluted.  

d. On December 2, 2002, and January 28, 2003, staff did not wash their hands after changing diapers.  On December 2, 2002, a staff member did not wash her hands between changing diapers and touching the nipple of a bottle she was giving a child.  The bottle was on the diapering table.

e. On December 2, 2002, staff put toys that had been removed from children’s mouths on a shelf accessible to other children, without washing or sanitizing the toys.

f. On December 17, 2002, the spray bottle of sanitizer at the preschool diapering table would not spray.

g. On December 17, 2002, January 28, 2003, and February 28, 2003, high chairs had torn covers exposing foam.  On December 17, 2002, and February 28, 2003, diapering tables had torn covers exposing foam.  Exposed foam harbors germs.  

h. Until February 2003, Cooney barred staff from doing the laundry and did not do it herself.  After February 2003, staff did laundry once every two weeks on average. 

i. On February 13 and 28, 2003, food debris and drink spills were in playpens, on crib sheets, and under playpens.  

j. On May 23, 2003, a leaking air conditioning unit dripped water into the facility, saturating carpets, baseboards, and other absorbent items, and caused visible growths of mold on those items.

7. On February 26, 2003, Cooney left eleven children, including four children under the age of two years, with one staff member.  Cooney did not fully instruct, or provide a set of day care rules to, facility staff members Jessica Pennington, Joann Taylor, Geraldine Youngblood, Stacy Eastwood, Jessica Kee-Yeager, Sarah Nall, and Tonya Massie.  Cooney left Jessica Jones alone with children on her first day of work, even though she had received no training.  Cooney did not maintain a record of her own  hours at the facility.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint under § 621.045.
  Section 210.221 provides:  


1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:


(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child-care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired. . . .


(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license;


(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children.  No rule or regulation promulgated by the division shall in any manner restrict or interfere with any religious instruction, philosophies or ministries provided by the facility and shall not apply to facilities operated by religious organizations which are not required to be licensed; and


(4) To determine what records shall be kept by such persons and the form thereof, and the methods to be used in keeping such records, and to require reports to be made to the department at regular intervals.

(Emphasis added.)  The Department argues that Cooney violated its regulations.  The Department has the burden of proof.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Abuse and Neglect


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(J), which provides:


All staff shall . . . make a report of any suspected child abuse or neglect to the Division of Family Services at the toll free number, 1-800-392-3738.

Cooney violated that regulation by failing to report, and preventing her staff from reporting, the supplying of beer to A.S. and the sexual incidents of S., J, and A.S.


The Department cites its Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(C)3, 7, 8, and 10, which provide:  


3.  Only constructive, age-appropriate methods of discipline shall be used to help children develop self-control and assume responsibility for their own actions.

*   *   *


7.  Physical punishment including, but not limited to, spanking, slapping, shaking, biting or pulling hair shall be prohibited.


8.  No discipline technique which is humiliating, threatening or frightening to children shall be used.  Children shall not be . . . spoken to harshly[.]

*   *   *


10.  Children shall not be placed in . . . a locked or unlit room[.]

Cooney violated that regulation when she spanked, slapped, pinched, dragged, jerked, forced, threatened, and yelled at children, and kept them in dark rooms.  


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(2)(C)4, which requires daily:


Individual attention and play with adults, including holding, cuddling, talking and singing[.]

and 19 CSR 30-62.202(2)(D), which provides:


Until infants can hold a bottle comfortably, they shall be held by a caregiver during bottle feeding.  Bottles shall not be propped.

Cooney violated those regulations by prohibiting staff members from holding or playing with the children and having staff prop infants’ bottles instead of feeding them while holding them.

II.  Lighting and Sanitation 


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(2)(A)4, which provides:


Artificial or natural lighting shall supply at least ten (10) footcandles of light throughout each room used for child care.

Cooney violated that regulation when she had no light or nightlight in the boys’ bathroom.  


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(1)(B), which provides:

The premises shall conform to the . . . requirements for state or local . . . sanitation.

The Department cites a variety of sanitation regulations.  


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(2)(A)9, which provides:


The facility shall be clean at all times and free of dirt, insects, spiders, rodents or other pests[;]

and its Regulation 19 CSR 30-60.090(1), which provides:

The premises of facilities shall be clean and free of unsanitary conditions and observable insects, spiders and rodents.

The cockroaches and cockroach egg sacs in the facility on several dates, the leaky air conditioner and resulting mold in the facility, food crumbs on crib sheets and under playpens, and a gap around the exterior door in the dining area large enough to allow pests to enter the facility violated those regulations.  


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(2)(A)5, which provides in part:


The facility shall be . . . free of drafts. 

The gap around the exterior door in the dining area, which was large enough to allow pests to enter the facility, violated that regulation.


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(2)(A)5, which provides:


The facility shall be dry[.]

The leaky air conditioner and resulting mold in the facility violated that regulation.  


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(4)(A), which provides:


A safe diapering table with a waterproof washable surface shall be used for changing diapers[;]

and Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.092(l)(A)l, which provides:


All furniture and equipment shall be constructed safely, in good condition and free of sharp, loose or pointed parts. . . .

 The torn high chair and diapering table covers violated those regulations.


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(E) 2, 6, and 7, which provide:


2.  The diapering table shall be cleaned thoroughly with a disinfectant after each use.

*   *   *


6.  Caregivers changing diapers shall wash their hands with soap and running water each time after changing a child’s diaper.


7.  The diapering area and handwashing area shall be separate from any food service area and any food-related materials.

The Department also cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.192(6)(A), which provides:


Caregivers shall wash their hands with soap and running water after toileting or assisting a child with toileting, after diapering a child, before food preparation or serving of food and at other times as needed.

Cooney violated those regulations when the disinfectant for diapering tables was diluted to no more than 50 parts per million of chlorine, and when staff failed to wash their hands after changing diapers between changing diapers and touching the nipple of a baby bottle.   


The Department cites subsection (B) of its Regulation 19 CSR 30-60.090(1), which provides:


Infant and toddler toys shall be kept clean and shall be sanitized after any contact with body fluids[;]

and its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.092(2)(C)1, which provides:  


Infants and toddlers shall have safe toys which shall be washed when soiled. . . .

Cooney violated that regulation by placing mouth toys on a shelf accessible to children after use by another child without cleaning.  


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.092(1)(B)1.B, which provides:


All bedding shall be clean with sheets laundered at least once a week.  Once bedding has been used by a child, it shall not be used by another child until it has been laundered.

Cooney violated that regulation by failing to do laundry at least once a week.

III.  Staff 


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(H), which provides in part:

All caregivers and volunteers working directly with children shall be required to review and be knowledgeable of the rules at the time they begin work[.]

Cooney violated that regulation when she allowed staff members with no training and instruction on the day care licensing rules to care for children.   


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.112(1), which provides:

The following staff/child ratios shall be maintained on the premises at all times:


(A) Birth Through Two (2) Years.  Groups composed of mixed ages through two (2)-years shall have no less than one (1) adult to four (4) children, with no more than eight (8) children in a group;

*   *   *


(E) Mixed Age Groups Two (2) Years and Up.  Groups composed of mixed ages of children two (2) years of age and older shall have no less than one (1) adult to ten (10) children with a maximum of four (4) two (2)-year olds.  When there are more than four (4) two (2)-year olds in a mixed group, the staff/child ratio shall be no less than one (1) adult to eight (8) children.

The record does not specify the ages of the children.  However, Petitioner’s Exhibit 30, a Department inspector’s report, describes four of the children as “infants/toddlers.” Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.010 provides these definitions:

(12) Infant is any child under twelve (12) months of age.

*   *   *

(23) Toddler is any child between twelve to twenty-four (12-24) months of age.

We infer that all of the four children were less than two years old.  Therefore, they constituted the maximum number of children that the sole staff member could care for under subsection (A).  Therefore, we conclude that Cooney violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.112(1).  


The Department cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.222(7), which provides:


Daily staff . . . attendance records shall be maintained[.]

Cooney violated that regulation when she failed to maintain records of her attendance.


The Department argues that Cooney violated its Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A), which provides:

Day care personnel shall be . . . qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

The numerous regulatory violations at the facility and lack of training for staff show that Cooney and her staff were not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of the children in her care.  

Summary


We conclude that the Department may discipline Cooney under § 210.221.1(2).


SO ORDERED on April 23, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Initials indicate children in Cooney’s care at the facility.


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The complaint also argues that the spray sanitizer violated subsection (5)(A) of its Regulation 19 CSR 30-60.090, but that provision applies to sanitation of food equipment, utensils and food preparation.  
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